

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—•••••—
TAMMY BERERA, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Petitioners,

—v—

MESA MEDICAL GROUP, PLLC,
Respondent.

—
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. DALE GOLDEN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
MARY LAUREN MELTON
GOLDEN LAW OFFICE
771 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 750
LEXINGTON, KY 40503
(859) 469-5000
DGOLDEN@GOLDENLAWOFFICE.COM

JULY 27, 2015

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PETITION	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
A. U.S. Constitution, Tenth Amendment	2
B. 26 U.S.C. § 7422	2
C. 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	4
D. KRS 337.385.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Basics of Mesa’s Wage Reduction Scheme.....	6
B. Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE COURT MUST USE ITS SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE THE SCOPE OF § 7422’S COLLECTION AGENT IMMUNITY AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER A TAX REFUND IS AVAILABLE.....	16
A. A Collection Agent Acting as a Con Man Should Not Be Cloaked with Immunity Under § 7422	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Lower Courts’ Decisions Cannot Be Reconciled with the Text or Purpose of the Federal Tax Code.....	24
C. Unless This Court Acts, the Petitioners Will Be Left Without a Remedy	25
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ENSURE THAT REASONABLE LIMITS ON FEDERAL JURISDICTION ARE ENFORCED.....	28
A. The Courts Below Federalized an Entire Class of State Law Claims, thus Upsetting the Balance of Federal and State Power	31
B. The Courts Below Significantly Departed from This Court’s Standards for Federal Jurisdiction.....	33
III. THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN ALLOWING MESA’S UNTIMELY REMOVAL.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (U.S. 1985)	30
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	27
<i>Ben. Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	29
<i>Bowen v. USPS</i> , 459 U.S. 212 (U.S. 1983)	30
<i>Brennan v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1998)	19, 20
<i>Du Pont Glore Forgan, Inc. v.</i> <i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 1297 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	19
<i>Federated Dep't Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (U.S. 1981)	28
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction</i> <i>Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern</i> <i>Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	34
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (U.S. 1995)	30
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods. v. Darue Eng'g &</i> <i>Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	passim
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1059 (2013)	31, 34, 35, 38
<i>In Re Air Transp. Excise Tax Litig.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D.Minn.1999)	18, 19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kaucky v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 1997)	19, 22
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (U.S. 1988)	13, 30
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (1997)	27
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohn</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	13, 29, 31, 32
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	31, 35, 38
<i>New Marshall Engine Co. v. Marshall Engine Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 473 (1912)	35
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	31
<i>Roddy v. Grand Trunk W.R.R.</i> , 395 F.3d 318, (6th Cir. Mich. 2005)	29
<i>Sigmon v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Umland v. PLANCO Fin. Sercs., Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 59 (3d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 US 1 (2008)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (U.S. 1990)	18
<i>Williams v. Wilson</i> , 972 S.W.2d 260 (Ky. 1998)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	2, 39
FEDERAL STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 3101.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 3102.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 3111.....	22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 3301.....	23
26 U.S.C. § 4261.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 6511.....	27
26 U.S.C. § 7422.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 185.....	29
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461.....	29
Labor Management Relations Act (LMRA)	
29 U.S.C. § 185	29
National Flood Insurance Act (NFIA)	
42 U.S.C. § 4072	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
KRS 337.020.....	4, 5
KRS 337.285.....	4, 5
KRS 337.385.....	4
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.02(6).....	36
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4	iii
